Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Interest sensitivity
Increase by 1% 837 418
Decrease by 1% ( 837) ( 418)

c)  Other price risk:
The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities/real estate. Its operating activities require the
ongoing development of real estate. The Company’s management has developed and enacted a risk management
strategy regarding commodity/ real estate price risk and its mitigation. The Company is subject to the price risk
variables, which are expected to vary in line with the prevailing market conditions.

The Company is not exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. Equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Company does not actively trade these investments. The Company’s
exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL. To manage the price risk arising from
investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower prices of mutual funds on the Company’s profit for the periods:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Price sensitivity
Increase by 5%   466   12
Decrease by 5% ( 466) ( 12)

II) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables)
and from its financing activities, including refundable joint development deposits, security deposits and other financial
instruments.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables of the Company comprises of receivables towards sale of properties and other receivables.

Receivables towards sale of property - The Company is not substantially exposed to credit risk as property is delivered